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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

O  PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED -

(Respondent}

A, Parfies' Acknbw!edgménts:

{1) Respondent is a member of the Siate Bar of California, admitted  December 18, 1975

(date)

(2) The paries cgrée to be bou_nd by the factual sfipulations contained herein even it conclusions of law of
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supieme Coud. C

(3] Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number In the caplion of this stiputation, are entirely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under

‘ “Dismissals.” The sfipulation and order consist of . pages.
{4) A slalement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is

included under “Facts.”

(5} Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically refetring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions

of law.”

(6] No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wilting of any

pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by ihis stipulation,

except for criminal investigations.

(7)  Payment of Disciplinary Costs——Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §§5086.10

& 6140.7. (Check one opfion only):

0O until cosls are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practfice of law unless

relief is oblained per rute 284, Rules of Procedure.
B costs fo be pald in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the toilowing membetship years:

2004, 2005, 2006, and 2007

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
1 costs waived in part as set forth under “Parfial Waiver of Costs”

O cosfs enfirely woived

s

Note: All lnformation required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forthin the
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” *Dismissals,” *Conclusions of Law,”



B. ‘ Aggrd;m'.'ing Circumstances

r
»

[gdeﬂnilion, see Siondards for Aﬂorneygnc'ﬁons for Professional Misconduct
standard 1.2{p).} Facts supporling oggravating circumstances are required. '

(1) [ Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2{0]

{2}

(3)

(4)
(8)

(%)

{(7)

(8)

Additional aggravating circumsiances:

(c)

(b)

(c)

{d)

(e

a

O

¥ Siate Bar Court case # of prior case __ 00-0-15638

f date pror discipline effective February 23, 2003

(X Rules of Professional Conducl State Bar Act violations: __3-110(A), 3-700(A)(2)

B degree of prior discipine _ 6 months stayed, 1 year probation |

00 I Respondent has two or mote incidents of priof discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prlor Discipline®. L - ' .

Dishonesly: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or tofiowed by bad faith, dishonesly,
conceaiment, overreaching or other viciations of the Sfcfe Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct foward

said funds of property.
Hom: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly @ cllent, the publiic or the administration of justice. '

inditference: Respondent demonshated indifference foward reclification of or otonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct, '

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent disployed a lack of candor and cooperalion to viclims of his/her
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigalion or proceedings. '

Multiple/Patlern of Misconduct: Respondent's curient misconduct evidences'mulﬂple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. :

No oggmvaiing circumstances are involved.
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C.. Mitigéﬁng Circumstiances [see slandard 1.2(e).) Facls supperting mitigaiing circumslances are required,

(1)

{2)

(2)

(4)

(%)

)

7

()

1

(10)

an

(12)

{(13)

O

a

0

o

'EmotionaUthsical Difficuliies:
' Respondent suffered exireme emotlional ditficullies or physical disabilities which expert testimony

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed seilous. '

No Ham: Respondent did nol harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperation to the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bor during disciplinary investigafion and proceedings.

Remorse: Responden! promptly fook objective steps spontaneously demonstraling remorse and
recognifion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed 1o timely atone for any consequences of

his/her misconduct.

on | in
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil

Restitution; Respondent paold §

restitution fo
or crimingl proceedings.

Delay: These dlscipllnary proceedings were excessively delaved The delqv Is nof cottributable io
Respondent and the delay pre}udiced himlher .

Good Faith: Respondenf acled in good l‘allh

At the fime of the stipulated act o acts of professional misconduct

would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not
the product of any llegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or sutstance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabilifies. :

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Responden! suffered from severe financial
siress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher
conhol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Probler'ns: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent sutfered exfreme difficuities in histher
personal life which were other than emofional or physical in nature,

Good. Character: Respondent's good characler Is aftested fo by a wide range of references in the
fegal and general communifies who are aware of the full exen! of histher misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable fime has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabllilation.

No mifigating circumstances are involved.

Addifional mitigaling citcumstances:

Gd




D. Disciplina

1.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a peried of

. Stayed Suspension.

One (1) Year

and until Respondent shows proof safistactory to the Slale Bar Court of rehabilitation and

g i
present fitness to practice cnd present learning and ability in the law pursuant 1o
standard 1.4(c)(l}, Standards for Aftorney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct

0 ii. and unfil Respondent pays restifufion lo

[payee(s)] (or the Client Secuiily Fund, if appropiiate), In the cmount of
, pPlus 10% per annum accruing from ' '

and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tia! Counsel

0 . and unfl Respondent does the following:

8. The cbove-referenced suspension shall be slayed.

2. Probalion.

Respondent shall be placed on probation for @ period of Three (3) ‘fl‘eﬁ%
which shall commence upon the enechve date of the SUpreme Court order‘ﬁereln {See rule 953,

Callfornia Rules of Coun)

3. Actual Suspenswn.

A, Respondenr shall be actually suspended from the proc!ice of law in the Slate of California for a

period of Thirty (30) days

O L andunfil Respondenl shows proof safisfactory fo the State Bar Court of rehaballluhon and
present fitness to proclice and present learning and abllity In the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(li), Stondards for Afforney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O . ond unfil Respondent pays restitution fo
[poyee[s)] (or the Client Security Fund, It appropiiate), in the amount of
. plus 10% per annum occruing from -,

and provides proof thereof fo the Probafion Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

O iil. and uniil Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Condifions of Probation:

(V) O

(2) B

3) B

(49 B

If Respondent Is actually suspended for two years of more, he/she shail remain actually suspended uniil
he/fshe proves lo the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, filness fo practice, and leaming ond ability in
general faw, pursuant fo standard 1.4(c)(l}, Stondards for Attorney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the Stale Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduet.

within ten {10) days of any change, Respondent shall iepor! 1o the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and fo the Probalion Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and

telephone numbet, or other address for State Bar purposes, as presciibed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

Respondent shall submit written qdarlerty reports to the Probalion Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, respondent shall siate
whether respondent has complied with the State4Bar Act, the Ruies of Professional Conciuct, and all




(5)

(6}

(7)

(&)

(9)

(10

‘ conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. It the first report would cover jess
than 30 days, that report shall be submitted on the next quarler date, and cover the extended

pericd.
‘In addition to all quarerly reports, a final report, centaining the same information, is due no eqriier
than twenly (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day ot
probation,

0 Respondent shall be assigned a probafion monitot. Respondent shall promplly review the ferms ang
conditions of probafion with the probation monitor to establish o manner and schedule of compli-

ance. During the pericd of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reporls as may be
requested, in addifion to the quarterly reports required o be submitted to the Probation Unif. Re.

spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor,

XX Subject fo ossertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and truthfully
any Inquires of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed fo Respondent personally or in wifing relafing to
whether Respondent Is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

O Within one (1) year of the eftective dale of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the
Probation Unit safisfactory proof of attendance ot @ session of the Ethics School, and ‘passage of the

lest given atl the end of that session.

P No Ethics School recommended

a Respondent shall comply with cil condifions of probohon imposed In the underlying cnmincl maiter
and shall so declare under penally of perjury In cenjunction with any quarierly report lo be ﬁled with

the Probation Unit. |
O The following condlions are attached hereto and incorporated:

O Subsiance Abuse Condifions O law Office Management Conditions

0 Medical Conditions O  Financial Conditions

#  Other conditions negoliated by the parfies: See Page l l .

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Mulfisiate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National Conterence
of Bar Examiners, k the Probalion Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel during the period of
achual suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Failure fo pass the MPRE results

_in aclual suspension without further hearing unfil passage. But see rule 951(b), Califomia Rules of
Court, and rule 321{a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure,

B No MPRE recommended,

Rule 955, Cdlifornia Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisons (a) and (c)
of rule 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, fiom the effective date of

the Supreme Courl order herein.

Condifional Rule 955, Culifornia Rules of Court: If Responden! remains actually suspended for 90 days of
more, hefshe Vshall comply with the provisions of subxiivisions (a) and (c) of nule 955, Californica Rules of
Court, within 120 oand 130 days, respectively, from the effective date of the Supreme Court oider herein.

Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be credited for the period
of his/her inferim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension,

=




ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: BETTYE JEWEL BARNARD
CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-11231; 02-0-14222

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

02-0-11231
Facts

1. BETTYE JEWEL BARNARD ("Respondent™) was admitted to the practice of law in the
State of California on December 18, 1975, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is
currently a member of the State Bar of California.

2. On or about June 6, 2000, Claudia Ellis (“Ellis”}) hired Respondent to represent her in a
marital dissolution action and to obtain a restraining order against her husband.

3. Ellis paid Respondent an initial consultation fee of $100.00; a retainer of $2,500.00; and later
$1,500.00 for Respondent to set and proceed with a divorce trial.

4. On or about June 16, 2000, Respondent filed a Petition for Dissohition of Marriage on behalf
of Ellis in Los Angeles Superior Court, Claudia M. Ellis vs. Larry B. Ellis, case number BD325210.

On the same day, Respondent also filed an QOrder to Show Cause why Claudia Ellis should not
be granted exclusive use of the house and why a restraining order should not be issued against Larry
Ellis. The Order to Show Cause Hearing was set for July 18, 2000.

5. On or about July 18, 2000, Respondent filed an Application and Order for Reissuance of
Order to Show Cause, because Larry Ellis had not been served yet. The new hearing date was August
15, 2000.

6. On or about August 15, 2000, Respondent notified the court that she was unable to serve the
defendant Larry Ellis and requested a continuance. The court continued the matter to September 27,
2000.

/!

Page #

Attachment Page 1




7. The court file reflects that Respondent failed to appear at the September 27, 2000 hearing
and that Larry Ellis had not been served. No appearances being made at the September 27, 2000

hearing, the court placed the matter off calendar.
Respondent alleges that she telephoned the court and advised the court that service had not been

effected. Since the court had previously stated that it would not continue the case again, Ms. Barnard
had no objection to the matter being taken off calendar, as an appearance would have been useless.

8. Despite Respondent’s efforts to have a process server serve Larry Ellis, Larry Ellis was not
served. Sometime in 2000, Claudia Ellis spent $300.00 and had Larry Ellis served. Respondent
received the proof of service from Ellis but failed to file it with the court.

9. On or about August 28, 2001, Respondent obtained a copy of an abstract of judgment
recorded against Larry Ellis.

10. On or about October 26, 2001, Ellis wrote Respondent a letter requesting that Respondent
respond to her telephone messages and letters. Ellis asked Respondent to at least let her know if
Respondent was no longer representing her and to send her a refund.

After this October 26, 2001 letter, Respondent alleges that she spoke with Ellis regarding her
case and advised Ellis that Respondent was not well so another attorney had been assisting on the case.
The other attorney then was diagnosed with cancer and was unable to continue.

12. On or about February 20, 2002, Ellis wrote Respondent another letter requesting that
Respondent respond to her letters and telephone messages. Ellis asked Respondent to at least let her
know if Respondent was no longer representing her and to send her a refund.

13. Respondent failed to respond to Ellis’ February 20, 2002 letter. Respondent did not inform
Ellis that she was withdrawing from employment. Afier February 20, 2002, Respondent did not
respond to Ellis’ telephone messages or letters requesting status of the case.

14. Eilis hired a new attorney to complete the divorce. Ells’ new attomney filed a First Amended
Petition on or about May 21, 2002, and a new application for restraining order on June 10, 2002.

15. On or about May 13, 2002, Respondent sent State Bar Investigator Sherri Carter a letter in
response to the allegations of misconduct against her. Respondent stated in the letter that she believed

Ellis was due a $1,500.00 refund.

16. Respondent has not refunded any money to Ellis.

i
i
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Conclusions of Law

1. By failing to file the proof of service with the court and by failing to take any further action in
the Ellis matter after February 20, 2002, Respondent intentionally, recklessly or repeatedly failed to
perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-
110(A).

2. By not informing Ellis of her intent not to file to file the proof of service, not to do any further
work and withdraw from employment, Respondent failed, upon termination of employment, to take
reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to her client in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct rule 3-700(A)(2).

3. By failing to respond to Ellis’ February 20, 2002 letter and telephone calls regarding the
status of her case, Respondent failed to promptly respond to reasonable status inquiries of a client in a
matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services in wilful violation of Business and
Professions Code Section 6068(m).

4. By failing to refund to Ellis any portion of the $2,500.00 in advance fees paid to Respondent,
which Respondent had not earned, Respondent wilfully failed to refund unearned fees.

02-0-14222
Facts

1. On or about January 10, 2002, James Williams (“Williams™) hired Respondent to clear title to
a property located at 1433 East 49™ Street in Los Angeles, California. Williams signed a retainer
agreement for $10,000.00 and paid $5,000.00, with the remaining $5,000.00 to be paid within 45 to 60
days.

2. On or about May 17, 2002, Williams advised Respondent that he would not meet with
Respondent to pay the remaining attorneys fees because Respondent was too slow.

Respondent alleges that the purpose of the meeting was to confer regarding legal and factual
research that Respondent had completed and to review drafts of a petition and complaint Respondent
prepared on Williams’ behalf.

3. In June 2002, Williams’ wife left a voice mail message for Respondent requesting a refund of
the $5,000.00 paid.

4. On or about June 27, 2002, Respondent sent Williams a letter acknowledging receipt of the
voice mail message from his wife requesting a refund. Without providing an accounting of the
$5,000.00 in advanced fees, Respondent merely stated that she put “quite a bit of work” into his matter.

4
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5. On or about August 25, 2002, Williams filed a complaint with the State Bar stating that
Respondent failed to provide any billing statements, failed to advise Williams the status of his case, and
failed refund his $5,000.00.

6. Respondent failed to provide Wilhams with an accounting.

7. Respondent failed to show that she did any work on Williams’ case to earn the $5,000.00 in
advanced fees.

8. Title has not been cleared on the property located at 1433 East 40™ Street in Los Angeles,
California.

9. Respondent has not returned any protion of the $5,000.00 in advanced fees to Williams.

Conclusions of Law

1. By failing to provide a detailed accounting of the $5,000.00 paid to Respondent by Williams,
Respondent failed to render appropriate accounts to a client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 4-100(B)3).

2. By failing to return to Williams any portion of the $5,000.00 in advanced fees paid to
Respondent, which Respondent had not earned, Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional

Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 1.2

Circumstances which shall be considered aggravating are:

@) prior discipline;

(1)  multiple acts of wrongdoing;

(iliy member’s conduct surrounded by bad faith, dishonesty, overreaching, or,
if trust funds were involved, refusal to account;

{iv)  significant harm to client, public or administration of justice;

(v) member’s indifference toward rectification or atonement for the
consequences of his misconduct; or

(vi)  lack of candor and cooperation during the course of the disciplinary
proceedings.

1
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Standard 2.2

(b)  Culpability of a member of commingling of entrusted funds or property with
personal property or the commission of another violation of rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct, none of which offenses result in the wilful
misappropriation of entrusted funds or property shall result in at least a three
month actual suspension from the practice of law, irrespective of mitigating
circumstances.

Standard 2.4 provides:

(b) Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in an individual matter
or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct or culpability of a member of
wilfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in reproval or suspension
depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm to the client.

Standard 2.6

Culpability of a member of a violation of any of the following provisions
of the Business and Professions Code shall result in disbarment or
suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to
the victim, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline set
forth in standard 1.3:

(a) Sections 6067 and 6068;
{b) Sections 6103 through 6105. . .

In In the Matter of Sullivan II (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 608, 611-613, the
respondent was found culpable of two violations of failing to communicate with clients and four
violations of failing to perform competently. Despite “21 years of blemish-free practice,” it was
recommended that respondent be suspended for 60 days actual, one year stayed, and given three years
of probation. Id. at pp. 613, 614.

In In the Matter of Aquiluz (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 32, the attorney was found to
have ignored the clients’ instructions and abandoned their case in violation of former rules 6-101(A)(2) and 2-
111(A)}2). The court recommended the respondent be suspended for one year, with the execution of the
suspension stayed, with two years of probation with conditions.

Page #

Attachment Page 5




‘ . .
'

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was July 31, 2003.

FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, RESTITUTION.

1. Within THREE YEARS from the effective date of discipline in this matter, respondent must make
restitution to CLAUDIA ELLIS or the Client Security Fund if it has paid, in the principal amount of
$2,500.00 and furnish satisfactory evidence of restitution to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall include
in each quarterly report required herein satisfactory evidence of zall restitution payments made by her

during that reporting period.

2. Within THREE YEARS from the effective date of discipline in this matter, respondent must
make restitution to JAMES WILLIAMS or the Client Security Fund if it has paid, in the
principal amount of $5,000.00 and furnish satisfactory evidence of restitution to the Probation
Unit. Respondent shall include in each quarterly report required herein satisfactory evidence
of all restitution payments made by her during that reporting period.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
July 31, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $2,915.00. Respondent
acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State Bar Court costs
which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that should this
stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may
increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL EXCLUSION.

It is not recommended that respondent be ordered to attend State Bar Ethics School since respondent
was ordered to attend Ethics School by February 23, 2004 in connection with the discipline pursuant to
Califomia Supreme Court Case number $111161 {State Bar Court case number 00-0-15638].

MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION EXCLUSION.

It is recommended that respondent not be required to take the Multistate Professional Responsibility
Examination because he or she was ordered to take and pass the examination by February 23, 2004 in
connection with the discipline pursuant to California Supreme Court Case number S111161 [State Bar
Court case number 00-0-15638].

/|
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ORDER
Fincling he stipuiation 1o be tait To the parties and that It adequately protects the public,
[T 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of countt/charges, I any, I GRANTED without
prejudice, and: ' .
DE( e stipuiated facts and disposifion cre APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
o the Supreme Court,

; O  The stipuicted facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
(‘ . and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Court.

The partles are bound by the sfipulction as approved uriess: 1) a mofion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days otter service of this crder, s gronted: or 2) ihis
court modifles o further modifies the approved sfipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Proceduts.) The efiective date of this dispesition Is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, nomally 30 days after file date. (See rule $53(a), Callfomia Rules ol

Court))
' 4//2'1" [o3. Z‘;—‘ )«‘—5

Dote Judge of the Stafe Bar Court

12
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. [ am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on September 25, 2003, 1 deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING ACTUAL SUSPENSION, filed September 25,2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MARILY PLUNKETT QUAIL, ESQ.,
3350 SHELBY ST., SUITE 200
ONTARIO, CA 91764

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
DAVID T. SAUBER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
September 25, 2003.

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




